according to the guidelines of the NMC. Finally, data of a total of 527 cows, 2096 quarters
(bacteriological analyses) and 2101 (CMT scores) could be included in the evaluation.

Results
In 88.5% of the cases, the CMT scores were considered to be equal or lower after the dry
period then before the dry period (Table 1). The percentage for quarters treated with Orbeseal
was 86.5%, for quarters treated with antibiotics 93.4% and for quarters without any treatment
88.9%. It is notable that significantly more inflammed quarters (CMT ≥ ++) were dried off
with antibiotics (43.0% instead of 20.2%) than with Orbeseal (46.2% instead of 54.2%) or
without any preventive treatment (10.8% instead of 25.6%). Healthy quarters (CMT ≤ +/-)
were assessed to be inflammed after the dry period in 15.1%, 8.5% and 13.1% of the cases
with Orbeseal, antibiotics or without any treatment, respectively.

172   Proceedings of the 4th SAFO Workshop, Frick, Switzerland

Sysyems development: quality and safety in organic livestock products

Table 1 Comparison of CMT results before and after dry period

Treatment  CMT score after the dry period (nb. of quarters)
(nb. of cows)  lower equal higher total
Orbeseal all quarters 244 21.4% 741 65.1% 154 13.5% 1139 54.2%
(285) healthy quarters 1) 7 0.8% 699 84.1% 125 15.1% 831 55.6%
 inflammed

quarters 2)
104 89.6% 11 9.5% 1 0.9% 116 46.2%

Antibiotics all quarters 185 43.5% 212 49.9% 28 6.6% 425 20.2%
(107) healthy quarters 4 1.8% 191 89.7% 18 8.5% 213 14.3%
 inflammed

quarters
94 87.0% 10 9.3% 4 3.7% 108 43.0%

No treatment all quarters 76 14.1% 401 74.7% 60 11.2% 537 25.6%
(135) healthy quarters 0 0.0% 390 86.9% 59 13.1% 449 30.1%
 inflammed

quarters
24 88.9% 3 11.1% 0 0.0% 27 10.8%

Total all quarters 505 24.0% 1354 64.5% 242 11.5% 2101 100%
(527) healthy quarters 11 0.8% 1280 85.7% 202 13.5% 1493 100%

 inflammed
quarters

222 88.4% 24 9.6% 5 2.0% 251 100%

1) CMT score before dry off ≤  +/- 2) CMT score before dry off ≥  ++

Quarters dried off with Orbeseal or without any treatment showed higher percentages of
infections by streptococci after calving than at dry off (3.7% vs. 7.6% and 5.3% vs. 9.7%).
Inversely, percentages of infections with streptococci declined from 9.5% to 3.8% in quarters
dried off with antibiotics and of samples where no bacteria could be isolated increased from
18.6% to 35.8% (Table 2). Percentages of infections with Staphylococcus aureus slightly
increased in all groups, with no clearly evident trend for one dry off procedure.